502630713 01/10/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2677321

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
P TECH LLC	12/19/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BONUTTI SKELETAL INNOVATIONS LLC	
Street Address:	2400 DALLAS PARKWAY SUITE 200	
City:	PLANO	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75093	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13745263
Application Number:	13221043
Application Number:	14028382
Application Number:	14029076
Application Number:	14030941
Application Number:	14032087
Application Number:	14032873

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Email: jgraff@acaciares.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER GRAFF

Address Line 1: 2400 DALLAS PARKWAY SUITE 200

Address Line 4: PLANO, TEXAS 75093

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER GRAFF
	PATENT

502630713 REEL: 031944 FRAME: 0092

Signature:	/Jennifer Graff/	
Date:	01/10/2014	
Total Attachments: 2 source=2012-12-19 P Tech-Bonutti Skeletal Innovations Cons Assignment#page1.tif source=2012-12-19 P Tech-Bonutti Skeletal Innovations Cons Assignment#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 031944 FRAME: 0093

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, P TECH LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 1303 West Evergreen Avenue, Effingham, IL 52401 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest and assignee of all continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisions of U.S. Patent Application No. 11/928,262, U.S. Patent Application No. 11/230,020, U.S. Patent Application No. 11/932,907, and U.S. Patent Application No. 11/930,621;

AND WHEREAS, BONUTTI SKELETAL INNOVATIONS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 6136 Frisco Square Blvd. Suite 385, Frisco, TX 75034 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") at least as of December 19, 2012, is the owner of the entire, right, title, and interest and assignee of U.S. Patent Application No. 11/928,262, U.S. Patent Application No. 11/230,020, U.S. Patent Application No. 11/932,907, and U.S. Patent Application No. 11/930,621, and wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisions of U.S. Patent Application No. 11/928,262, U.S. Patent Application No. 11/230,020, U.S. Patent Application No. 11/932,907, and U.S. Patent Application No. 11/930,621, and all the inventions therein, to the extent such entire right, title, and interest were not already owned by Assignee, and Assignor is willing to enter into such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective on December 19, 2012 and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE such Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisions of U.S. Patent Application No. 11/928,262, U.S. Patent Application No. 11/930,020, U.S. Patent Application No. 11/932,907, and U.S. Patent Application No. 11/930,621, to the extent such entire right, title, and interest were not already owned by Assignee, and all renewals, reissues and re-examinations related thereto, including without limitation, all rights to claim priority on the basis thereof, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement, including the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to sue for injunctive or other equitable relief, and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries thereof;

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE any and all facts known to it respecting said patents, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers and take any actions that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to any aforementioned patents and patent applications, and make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

FOR USPTO RECORDING

1

P TECH LLC

(Assignor)

By ____

Name: Peter M. Bonutti, M.D.

Title: Chief Executive Officer

2